

No. \_\_\_\_\_

**In The**  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

ABET LIFE, INCORPORATED,

*Applicant,*

v.

ALEX M. AZAR II, Secretary, UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT  
OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES,

*Respondent.*

---

**On Application for a Writ of Injunction to the United States  
Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit**

---

**EMERGENCY APPLICATION FOR WRIT OF INJUNCTION**

---

MARK S. KENNEDY  
*Counsel of Record*  
State Bar of Texas No. 24000122  
LURESE TERRELL  
State Bar of Texas No. 24008139  
12222 Merit Drive, Suite 1750  
Dallas, TX 75251  
Telephone: (214) 445-0740  
Fax: (972) 661-9320  
markskennedylaw@msn.com

*ATTORNEYS FOR APPLICANT*

September 10, 2020

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
PARTIES AND RULE 29.6 STATEMENT .....	ii
LIST OF RELATED PROCEEDINGS .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
INTRODUCTION .....	1
DECISIONS BELOW .....	2
JURISDICTION.....	2
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED .....	2
FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND.....	3
A.    Issuance of a Medicare Payment Suspension .....	3
B.    National Emergency for COVID-19 Pandemic.....	3
C.    Forced Closure of Applicant’s Home Care Provider Threatened .....	4
D.    Jeopardy to Health and Safety of Applicant’s Patients.....	5
E.    Rebuttal of Medicare Payment Suspension .....	6
F.    Federal Lawsuit Filed Seeking Injunctive Relief .....	6
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE APPLICATION .....	8
A.    There is a Significant Possibility this Court would Grant Certiorari....	9
B.    The Violation of Abet Life’s Rights is Indisputably Clear.....	10
1.    The <i>Mathews</i> Factors Establish a Due Process Violation.....	11
a.    First <i>Mathews</i> Factor.....	12
b.    Second <i>Mathews</i> Factor .....	16

c. Third <i>Mathews</i> Factor .....	19
C. The Balancing of the Equities Strongly Favors an Injunction.....	21
1. Irreparable Injury without Injunctive Relief .....	21
2. The Balancing of Hardships Sharply Favors Applicant .....	21
3. An Injunction is in the Public Interest .....	22
CONCLUSION.....	24
APPENDICES	
APPENDIX A - Final Judgment – SDTX / 6-26-2020 .....	App. 1
APPENDIX B - Opinion & Order – SDTX / 6-26-2020.....	App. 2
APPENDIX C - Order Denying Injunction – 5 <sup>th</sup> Circuit / 8-17-2020.....	App. 6
APPENDIX D - CMS Notice of Suspension / 3-17-2020.....	App. 7
APPENDIX E - COVID-19 Response Plan / 3-13-2020 .....	App. 10
APPENDIX F - Declaration of Binny Oonnoony – 5 <sup>th</sup> Circuit / 7-24-2020....	App. 113
APPENDIX G - Declaration of Jan Spears – 5 <sup>th</sup> Circuit / 7-22-2020.....	App. 152
APPENDIX H - Abet Life's Rebuttal to Suspension / 3-27-2020 .....	App. 158
APPENDIX I - CMS's Response to Abet Life's Rebuttal / 4-28-2020 .....	App. 165
APPENDIX J - Verified Complaint for Injunctive & Declaratory Relief SDTX / 4-1-2020 .....	App. 171
APPENDIX K - Appellant's Opposed Motion for Injunction Pending Appeal 5 <sup>th</sup> Circuit / 7-27-2020.....	App. 196
APPENDIX L - U.S. CONST. amend. V .....	App. 226
APPENDIX M - Statutory Provisions Involved.....	App. 227
APPENDIX N - Regulatory Provisions Involved.....	App. 246

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Accident, Injury and Rehab. v. Azar</i> , 943 F.3d 195 (4th Cir. 2019) .....	10
<i>Adams EMS, Inc. v. Azar</i> , No. H-18-1443, 2018 WL 5264244 (S.D. Tex. Oct. 23, 2018).....	9, 13, 23
<i>Am. Trucking Ass'n, Inc. v. Gray</i> , 483 U.S. 1306 (1987) .....	8
<i>Arnett v. Kennedy</i> , 416 U.S. 134 (1974) .....	16
<i>Belcher v. Birmingham Trust Nat'l Bank</i> , 395 F.2d 685 (5th Cir. 1968) .....	11
<i>Board of Regents of State Colleges v. Roth</i> , 408 U.S. 564 (1972) .....	12
<i>Bolling v. Sharpe</i> , 347 U.S. 497 (1954) .....	20
<i>Canal Authority of State of Fla. v. Callaway</i> , 489 F.2d 567 (5th Cir. 1974) .....	10, 11, 21, 22
<i>Coastal States Gas Corp. v. Dept. of Energy</i> , 609 F.2d 736 (5th Cir. 1979) .....	10
<i>Family Rehab., Inc. v. Azar</i> , No. 3:17-CV-3008-K, 2018 WL 3155911 (N.D. Tex. June 28, 2018).....	21, 22, 23
<i>Family Rehab., Inc. v. Azar</i> , 886 F.3d 496 (5th Cir. 2018) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Family Rehab., Inc. v. Azar</i> , No. 3:17-CV-3008-K, 2020 WL 230615 (N.D. Tex. Jan. 15, 2020).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Finberg v. Sullivan</i> , 634 F.2d 50 (3d Cir. 1980).....	16

<i>Fortune v. Molpus</i> , 431 F.2d 799 (5th Cir. 1970) .....	10, 11
<i>Goldberg v. Kelly</i> , 397 U.S. 254 (1970) .....	13
<i>Hilburn v. Butz</i> , 463 F.2d 1207 (5th Cir. 1972) .....	13
<i>Home Health Innovations, Inc. v. Azar</i> , No. 5:18-CV-00601, 2018 WL 8809231 (W.D. Tex. June 18, 2018) .....	9, 13, 23
<i>Little Sisters of the Poor Home for the Aged, Denver, Colorado v. Sebelius</i> , 571 U.S. 1171 (2014) .....	8
<i>Lux v. Rodrigues</i> , 561 U.S. 1306 (2010) .....	8
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Med-Cert Home Health Care, LLC v. Azar</i> , 365 F. Supp. 3d 742 (N.D. Tex. Feb. 4, 2019) .....	9, 12, 22, 23
<i>Mem'l Hosp. v. Maricopa Cty.</i> , 415 U.S. 250 (1974) .....	20
<i>Ohio Citizens for Responsible Energy, Inc. v. Nuclear Regulatory Comm'n</i> , 479 U.S. 1312 (1986) .....	8
<i>Pers. Care Prods., Inc. v. Hawkins</i> , 635 F.3d 155 (5th Cir. 2011) .....	12, 15, 16
<i>Peterson v. Weinberger</i> , 508 F.2d 45 (5th Cir. 1975) .....	13
<i>Providence Journal Co. v. Federal Bureau of Investigation</i> , 595 F.2d 889 (1st Cir. 1979) .....	23
<i>Ruiz v. Estelle</i> , 650 F.2d 555 (5th Cir. 1981) .....	10, 23
<i>Shalala v. Ill. Council on Long Term Care, Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 1 (2000) .....	6

<i>Singleton v. Wulff</i> , 428 U.S. 106 (1976) .....	20
<i>True Health Diagnostics, LLC v. Azar</i> , 392 F. Supp. 3d 666 (E.D. Tex. 2019) .....	7, 14
<i>Turner Broadcasting System, Inc. v. F.C.C.</i> , 507 U.S. 1301 (1993) .....	8
<i>Washington Metro. Area Transit Comm'n v. Holiday Tours, Inc.</i> , 559 F.2d 841 (D.C. Cir. 1977) .....	23
<i>Wheaton Coll. v. Burwell</i> , 573 U.S. 958 (2014) .....	8
<i>Wolff v. McDonnell</i> , 418 U.S. 539 (1974) .....	17

## Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1331.....	6
28 U.S.C. § 1651.....	1, 2
42 U.S.C. § 1395ff .....	18

## Regulations

42 C.F.R. Part 405, Subpart I .....	18
42 C.F.R. § 405.370.....	3, 15
42 C.F.R. § 405.370(a).....	16
42 C.F.R. § 405.371(a).....	17
42 C.F.R. § 405.371(a)(2) .....	3, 6, 15
42 C.F.R. § 405.371(b)(1)(ii).....	6
42 C.F.R. § 405.371(b)(3)(i).....	17
42 C.F.R. § 405.371(b)(3)(ii).....	17

42 C.F.R. § 405.372 .....	9
42 C.F.R. § 405.372(b).....	17
42 C.F.R. § 405.372(e).....	15
42 C.F.R. § 405.374(b).....	17
42 C.F.R. § 405.375(c) .....	9, 17
1 Tex. Admin. Code § 371.1703 .....	15

## **Other Authorities**

Henry J. Friendly, <i>Some Kind of Hearing</i> , 123 U. PA. L. REV. 1267 (1975) .....	17
<i>Sahara Health Care, Inc. v. Azar II</i> , No. 18-41120 (5th Cir. Nov. 7, 2019) (Oral Argument) .....	13
